01	10,0000				
FORM PTO-1618A INDIANA	- 19 - 2000				
Cade desirated 1 P	TRADEMARK				
10 ° JANUS 10	1247529				
JAN - 5 2000 STORECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
TRADEMARKS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Conveyance Type				
X New	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	X Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Hosiery Corporation of Amer					
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name HCI Direct. Inc.					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 3369 Progress Drive					
Address (line 3) Bensalem	TPA TOTAL TO				
City	PA 19020 State/Country Zip Code 1 imited Dartmarship If document to be recorded is an				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati					
FC:481 00000018 75094866	OFFICE USE ONLY				
40.00 pp					
	apprezimately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ig this burden setimate to the U.S. Potent and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Westlington, persont and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9851-9827), Washington, D.C. 2005. See CMR				
Information Collection Budget Peckage 0681-0627, Petent and Todomark Assign	MAR PROBLEM TO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCURRENTS TO THE				
gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send ofwants regardin D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affair, Office of Managing Information Collection Budget Pechage. 9881-8827, Petent and Tydomark Assigns	MAR PROBLEM TO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCURRENTS TO THE				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:					

TRADEMARK REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0148

FORM PTO-	1618B Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Putent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (time 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code an	d Telephone Number (703)412-1	155		
Name	Katherine G. Schmidt				
Address (line 1)	Dennison, Meserole, Scheiner &	Schultz			
Address (line 2)	612 Crystal Square 4				
Address (line 3)	1745 Jefferson Davis Highway				
Address (line 4)	Arlington, VA 22202-3417				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the a including any attachments.	ttached conveyance document	# 18		
Trademark .	Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s) X Mark if ac	iditional numbers attached		
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Num	or the same property). Nher(s)		
75/094,8	lemark Application Number(s)	248,742 728,572			
73703710		844,619 [1,406,850	1,503,070		
		1,944,588 2,074,436			
		[1,944,500] [2,074,450	2,124,011		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Katherine	Greene Schmidt		Data Signad		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0149

<u></u>			·		
FORM PTO- Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0851-0027		Page 3	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tradement Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the fir	rst Receiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	(703)412-1155		
-		Total Code and Telephone Humbe	(703)412 1133		
Name	Katherine G. Schmidt				
Address (line 1)	Dennison, Meserole, S	cheiner & Schultz			
Address (line 2)	612 Crystal Square 4				
Address (line 3)	1745 Jefferson Davis	Highway			
Address (line 4)	Arlington, VA 22202-	3417			
Pages		ges of the attached conveyanc	e document #		
Tradamark	including any attachments.	Decistration Number(s)			
	Application Number(s) or Trademark Application Number or the		Mark if additional numbers attached R BOTH numbers for the same property).		
	lemark Application Number(s)	•	egistration Number(s)		
[2,248,218			
			,		
<u> </u>)		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$					
Method o	f Payment: Enclose	ed Deposit Account			
Deposit A		onal face can be charged to the accoun			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attac	hed copy is a true copy of the orig				
Indic	ated herein.	1 - 8	1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		
Katherine	Greene Schmidt	Xatherun x	J. permit 1/5/00		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0150

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HERRBY CERDIFF THE ATTREMED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERMIFFICATE OF HOSIERY CORPORATION OF
AMERICA, INC. CHANGING ITS NAME FROM HOSIERY CORPORATION OF
AMERICA, INC. TO HCI DIRECT, INC. FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON
THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JUNE 25. 1999 AT 5 45 O'CLOCK P.M.
A FILES COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE





Edward). Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0877198 8100

991258011

DATE: 9828166

06-24-99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0151 13:51

86/24/99 18:30 SKADDEN ARPS → 1696584913027393673

ND. 875 D82

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

HOSIERY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.

(pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

HOSIERY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), the original Certificate of Incorporation of which was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 9, 1979 under the name Bear Brand Hosiery Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Effective upon the filing of this Restated Cartificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State, each share of Common Stock outstanding shall be reclassified on a basis of 8.6976942 shares of Common Stock for each share of Common Stock outstanding and, accordingly, each share of Common Stock outstanding shall, without further action by the Corporation or any stockholder, be deemed to represent 8.6976942 shares of Common Stock, provided that all fractional shares resulting therefrom shall be sliminated and each holder thereof shall be antitled to receive a cash payment equal to such holder's fraction of a share of Common Stock multiplied by the per share fair market value, as determined by the Board of Directors.
- 2. Effective upon the filing of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State each share of Class A Common Stock outstanding shall be reclassified on a basis of 8.6976942 shares of Class A Common Stock for each share of Class A Common Stock outstanding and, accordingly, each share of Class A Common Stock outstanding shall, without further action by the Corporation or any stockholder, be deemed to represent 8.6976942 shares of Class A Common Stock, provided that all fractional shares resulting therefrom shall be eliminated and each holder thereof shall be entitled to receive a cash payment equal to such holder's fraction of a share of Class A Common Stock multiplied by the per share fair market value, as determined by the Board of Directors.

286105.84-Mew Torks2A

1"

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF COMPORATIONS FILED 05:45 PM 04/24/1999 991258011 - 0877198

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0152

13:51

6/24/99 18:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

ND. 875 P83

3. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation, restates, integrates and further amends the Corporation's Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as heretofore amended and restated. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation was proposed by the Board of Directors and was duly adopted by the written consent of the stockholders of the Corporation along with the provision of the requisite written notice in accordance with Sections 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as set forth in Title 9 of the Delaware Code (the "GCL"). The text of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as so amended and restated is as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is HCI Direct, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the QCL.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of capital stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 73,000,000 shares, consisting of (i) 60,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), (ii) 1,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Class A Common Stock") and (iii) 12,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Freferred Stock"), which includes 4,000,000 shares of Pay-In-Kind Preferred Stock, par value \$.01 per share, having the powers, preferences and rights, and qualifications, limitations and restrictions set forth in paragraph C below.

13:51

18:30

ND. 975 P84

A. Common Stock and Class A Common Stock. Except as otherwise provided in this Article FOURTH or as otherwise required by law, shares of Common Stock and Class A Common Stock shall be identical and shall entitle the holders thereof to the same rights and privileges, subject to the same qualifications, limitations and restrictions.

- 1. <u>Yoting Rights</u>. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, the holders of Common Stock will be entitled to one vote per share on all matters to be voted on by the Corporation's Common Stockholders and the holders of Class A Common Stock will have no voting rights.
- 2. <u>Dividends</u>. When and as dividends are declared thereon, whether payable in cash, property or securities of the Corporation, the holders of Common Stock and the holders of Class A Common Stock will be entitled to share equally, share for share, in such dividends, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if dividends are declared which are payable in shares of Common Stock or Class A Common Stock, dividends will be declared which are payable at the same rate on each class of stock, and the dividends payable in shares of Common Stock will be payable to holders of Class A Common Stock will be payable in shares of Class A Common Stock will be payable in shares of Class A Common Stock will be payable to holders of Class A Common Stock will be payable to holders of Class A Common Stock will be payable.
- 3. Conversion and Exchange. (a) Upon the occurrence of any Conversion Event, each record holder of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled, without the payment of any consideration whatsoever, to convert into the same number of shares of Common Stock any or all of the shares of such holder's Class A Common Stock being sold, distributed or otherwise disposed of or converted in connection with the occurrence of such Conversion Event. For purposes of this Section 3, (1) a "Conversion Svent" shall mean (A) any transfer of shares of Class A Common Stock to any person or persons who are not affiliates of the transferor, including, without limitation, pursuant to any public offering or public sale of securities of the Corporation (including a public offering registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and a public sale pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act, or any similar rule then in force) or (B) conversion of shares of Class A

08/12/99

18:30

1

SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

NO. 875 005

Common Stock into shares of Common Stock at the option of the holder (whether all or a portion of such holder's shares) at such time that all applicable waiting periods under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Autitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (or any successor statute), and the regulations promulgated thereunder (the "HSR Act") shall have expired or shall have terminated, or, if it is determined that no filings under the HSR Act are applicable, at any time or (C) in the case of shares of Class A Common Stock owned by a holder other than Kelso & Company, Inc. or any of its affiliates or designees, conversion of shares of Class A Common Stock at the option of the holder (whether all or a portion of such holder's shares) at any time, (ii) a "person" shall mean any natural person or any corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization and any other entity or organization and (iii) an "affiliate", with respect to any person, shall mean such person's spouse, parents, members of such person's family or such person's lineal decedents and any other person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with such person. In addition, all of the Corporation's Class A Common Stock shall be automatically and mandatorily converted into the same number of shares of Common Stock without any action on the part of any holder upon notice to such effect by the Corporation to the record holders of Class A Common Stock, provided that all applicable waiting periods under the HSR Act shall have expired, shall be inapplicable or shall have terminated.

(b) Subject to Section 3(e) of this Part A, each conversion of shares of Class A Common Stock into shares of Common Stock at the option of the holder shall be effected by (1) the surrender of the certificate or certificates representing the shares to be converted at the principal office of the Corporation, or at the office of any transfer agent for the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock, together with a written notice by the holder of such Class A Common Stock stating that such holder desires to convert the shares, or a stated number of the shares, of such Class A Common Stock represented by such certificate or certificates into shares of Common Stock (and including instructions for issuance of the Common Stock to be issued upon such conversion), or (ii) in the case of any global certificate representing shares of Class A Common Stock which is deposited with the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0155 96/24/99 18:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

ND. 975 986

Depository Trust Company, or any successor depositary (the "Depositary"), or a custodian therefor, and registered in the name of the Depositary or its nominee (a "Global Certificate"), the conversion of any shares represented thereby in accordance with the applicable rules and operating procedures of the Depositary, in either case, at any time (including within a reasonable time prior to the occurrence of any Conversion Event, if necessary to effect the conversion of shares related provided, however, that the holders of such thereto, shares will not be entitled to vote on any matters to be voted on by the Corporation's stockholders during such interim period, such certificates being deemed to represent only shares of Class A Common Stock for such purpose) during normal business hours. Each conversion at the option of the holder shall be desmed to have been effected as of the close of business on the date on which (i) the certificate or certificates representing shares of Class A Common Stock shall have been surrendered to, and such notice shall have been received by, the Corporation as set forth in the preceding sentence or (ii) in the case of any Global Certificate, the shares of Class A Common Stock represented thereby shall have been converted in accordance with the applicable rules and operating procedures of the Depositary, as the case may be (or, if the events described in either clause (i) or clause (ii) above shall have occurred prior to the occurrence of a Conversion Event as provided in the preceding sentence, the date of the occurrence of the Conversion Event), and at such time the rights of the holder of the converted Class A Common Stock, as a holder of Class A Common Stock, shall cease and the person or persons in whose name or names the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock are to be issued upon such conversion shall be deemed to have become the holder or holders of record of the shares represented thereby. Promptly after the surrender of certificates and the receipt of written notice, the Corporation shall issue and deliver in accordance with the surrendering holder's instructions (a) a certificate or certificates for the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion and (b) a certificate representing any shares of Class A Common Stock Which were represented by the certificate or certificates delivered to the Corporation in connection with such conversion but which were not converted. Promptly after the conversion of any shares of Class A Common Stock represented by a Global Certificate, the Corporation

18:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

ND. 975 997

shall issue and deliver in accordance with applicable rules and operating procedures of the Depositary a certificate or certificates, which may be one or more Global Certificates, for the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion and take such other action as may be required to effect such conversion in accordance with the applicable rules and operating procedures of the Depositary. If any shares of Class A Common Stock are converted into shares of Common Stock in connection with a Conversion Event described in clause (A) of the definition thereof and such shares of Common Stock are not actually sold, distributed or otherwise disposed of so that such Conversion Event does not actually occur, such shares of Common Stock shall be automatically converted back into the same number of shares of Class A Common Stock. The issuance of certificates upon conversion will be made without charge to the holders of such shares for any issuance tax in respect thereof or any other cost whatsoever incurred by the Corporation in connection with such conversion. Any mandatory conversion of shares of Class A Common Stock into Common Stock shall be effected upon the Corporation delivering to the holders of such shares, to the last address appearing for such holders on the books of the Corporation, written notice to the effact that the Board of Directors has determined to mandatorily convert the Class A Common Stock into Common Stock and upon and after such notice all of the shares of Class A Common Stock so converted shall be deemed to be no longer outstanding, any right to receive dividends thereon shall cease and all rights and privileges with respect to the Class A Common Stock so converted shall cease except for the right of the holder thereof to receive any previously declared but unpaid dividends on the Class A Common Stock, and the certificates which theretofore had represented Class A Common Stock shall for all purposes represent only Common Stock; provided, however, that no dividends on the Common Stock shall be paid to such holder unless and until the certificates for the Class A Common Stock have been surrendered to the Corporation or, in the case of any Global Certificate, shares of Class A Common Stock represented thereby have been converted in accordance with applicable rules and operating procedures of the Depositary, and the Corporation shall thereupon issue certificates for the Common Stock to such holder, if necessary, and pay to such holder any dividends on the Common Stock which have been declared as of a record date, and which otherwise would have been paid, since the

96/24/99 18:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

NO.975 DRA

date the shares of Class & Common Stock were deemed to have been converted.

- (c) The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock solely for the purpose of issuance upon the conversion of the Class A Common Stock, such number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of all outstanding Class A Common Stock. All shares of Common Stock which are so issuable shall, when issued, be duly and validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and free from all taxes, liens and charges. The Corporation shall take all such actions as it deems necessary or appropriate to assure that all such shares of Common Stock may be so issued without violation of any applicable law or governmental regulation or any requirements of any domestic securities exchange upon which shares of Common Stock may be listed.
- (d) If the Corporation in any manner subdivides (by stock split, stock dividend or otherwise) or combines (by reverse stock split or otherwise) the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the outstanding shares of the Class A Common Stock will be proportionately subdivided or combined, as the case may be, and effective provision shall be made by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (whose determination with respect thereto will be final and binding) for the protection of all conversion rights hereunder.
- (e) In case the Corporation shall be a party to any transaction (including without limitation a merger, consolidation or sale of all or substantially all of the Corporation's assets) as a result of which shares of Common Stock shall be converted into the right to receive cash, stock, securities or other property (or any combination thereof) (each of the foregoing being referred to as a "Transaction"), each share of Class A Common Stock shall thereafter be convertible into the kind and amount of cash, stock, securities and other property (or any combination thereof) receivable upon the consummation of such Transaction by a holder of one share of Common Stock.
- 4. <u>Tag-Along and Drag-Along Rights</u>. So long as the Stockholders Agreement, dated as of October

06/24/99 19:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913827393673

NO. 975 P89

17, 1994, among the Company and certain of its stockholders (the "Stockholders Agreement") shall be in effect:

- (i) None of Kelso Investment Associates V, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("KIA V"), Kelso Equity Partners V, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("KEP V" and, together with KIA V, "Kelso"), and any of their Permitted Transferees (as defined in the Stockholders Agreement) (collectively, the "Kelso Group") shall, individually or collectively, in any one transaction or any series of similar transactions, directly or indirectly, sell, assign, mortgage, transfer, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of or transfer (collectively, "Transfer") any shares of Common Stock or Class A Common Stock, except pursuant to an Excluded Transaction (as defined below) or pursuant to the following paragraph (ii), to any third party or parties unaffiliated with Kelso (a "Third Party") unless the other holders of Common Stock and the other holders of Class & Common Stock are offered the right, at the option of each such other holder, to participate in such Transfer, all as provided by and in accordance with Section 6.6(a) of the Stockholders Agreement, as amended from time to time. An "Excluded Transaction" shall mean any Transfer by KIA V or KEP V or any of their Parmitted Transferees to any affiliate (as defined in the Stockholders Agreement), any Permitted Transferse thereof or the Company, or pursuant to a bona fide public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement, other than a registration statement on Form S-4 or 8-8 or any successor forms, under the Securities Act of 1933, that covers shares of Common Stock or Class A Common Stock.
- (ii) If any member or members of the Kelso Group shall, individually or collectively, propose to Transfer at least 75% of all shares of Common Stock and Class A Common Stock collectively owned by the Kelso Group to a Third Party, then holders of Common Stock and holders of Class A Common Stock (in addition to the rights of such holders of Common Stock or Class A Common Stock to participate in such Transfer pursuant to the preceding paragraph (i)) shall, upon written notice by any member of the Kelso Group, be obligated to participate in such

19:30 SKADDEN ARPS → 1696584913027393673

NO. 675 D10

Transfer, all as provided by and in accordance with Section 6.6(b) of the Stockholders Agreement, as amended from time to time.

A copy of the Stockholders Agreement is on file with the Secretary of the Corporation, at the Corporation's principal executive offices (currently located at 3369 Progress Drive, Bensalsm, Pennsylvania 19020), and is available without charge to any stockholder of record upon written request.

Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more classes or series, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the GCL, including, without limitation, the authority to provide that any such class or series may be (1) subject to such mandatory or optional redemption at such time or times and at such price or prices, or, if appropriate, not subject to such mandatory or optional redemption, (ii) entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or non-cumulative) at such rates, on such conditions, and at such times, and payable in preference to, or in such relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series, (iii) entitled to such rights upon the dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation, or (iv) convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and with such adjustments, all as may be stated in such resolution or resolutions.

C. PAY-IN-KIND PREFFERED STOCK

1. <u>Designation</u>. The designation of said series of preferred stock shall be Fay-In-Kind Preferred Stock (the 'PIK Preferred Stock"). The authorized number of shares of PIK Preferred Stock shall be 4,000,000

1

96/24/99 19:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

NO. 975 911

shares. The par value of the PIK Preferred Stock shall be \$.01 per share. The PIK Preferred Stock shall not be subject to any sinking fund or mandatory redemption provision.

Dividends. The holders of shares of PIK Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if properly declared by the Board of Directors or a duly authorized committee thereof, out of funds legally available therefor, cumulative dividends, payable at a rate per annum of \$2.50 per share in additional shares of PIK Preferred Stock or fractions thereof (based on a value of \$10.00 per share of such additional PIK Preferred Stock). Dividends shall be payable semiannually on February 1 and August 1 of each year, commencing February 1, 1995. Dividends shall accrue from the date on which the Corporation initially issues shares of this series and are cumulative from such date, whether or not there shall be funds of the Corporation legally available for payment of such dividends and whether or not such dividends are declared. Dividends shall be payable in arrears to the holders of record of PIK Preferred Stock, as they appear on the stock records of the Company at the close of business on the 15th day of the month preceding the month in which the particular dividend payment date occurs, or on such other record date, not exceeding 60 days preceding the corresponding payment date, as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

The amount of dividends payable for each semiannual dividend period for the PIK Preferred Stock shall be computed by dividing the annual dividend rate by two. The amount of dividends payable on the PIK Preferred Stock for any partial semiannual dividend period shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months and, solely with respect to any partial month, the actual number of days elapsed. No interest, or sum of money in lieu of interest, shall be payable in respect of any dividend payment or payments on the PIK Preferred Stock which may be in arrears. Prior to the payment of any dividend declared by the Board of Directors, the Corporation shall take all action necessary, including, without limitation, amending its Restated Certificate of Incorporation or this Certificate of Designation, Powers, Preferences and Rights, to ensure that the Corporation has sufficient authorized but unissued shares of PIK Preferred Stock to pay such dividend.

08/12/99

18:38

ľ

SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

NO.975 P12

Except as otherwise set forth in this paragraph, so long as any shares of the PIK Preferred Stock are outstanding, no dividends (other than in stock ranking junior to the PIK Preferred Stock as to dividends and upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up, and rights to acquire the foregoing) shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment and no other distribution shall be made upon the stock of the Corporation ranking junior to or on a parity with the PIK Preferred Stock as to dividends, nor shall any such stock of the Corporation be redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired for any consideration (or any moneys be paid to or made available for a sinking fund for the redemption of any shares of any such stock) by the Corporation (except by conversion into or exchange for stock of the Corporation ranking junior to the PIK Preferred Stock as to dividends and upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) unless, in each case, all accumulated and unpaid dividends (whether or not declared) on all outstanding shares of the PIK Preferred Stock shall have been paid, and sufficient funds shall have been set apart for the payment of the dividend for the current dividend period with respect to the PIK Preferred Stock. If dividends are not paid in full upon the PIK Preferred Stock and any other preferred stock of the Corporation ranking on a parity with the PIK Preferred Stock as to dividends, all dividends declared on the PIK Preferred Stock and such other preferred stock may only be declared pro rata so that in all cases the amount of dividends declared per share on the PIK Preferred Stock and such other preferred stock bear to each other the same ratio that accumulated and unpaid dividends (whether or not declared) per share on the shares of the PIK Preferred Stock and such other preferred stock bear to each other.

3. Redemption. The shares of PIK Preferred Stock will be redeemable for cash at the option of the Corporation, subject to the notice provisions described below, in whole or in part, at any time or from time to time out of funds legally available therefor, at a price per share of PIK Preferred Stock equal to the liquidation preference thereof plus the liquidation preference of all accumulated and unpaid dividends thereon (whether or not declared), if any, to the redemption date (the "Redemption Price").

13:51

1

NO. 975 P13

If full cumulative dividends on the PIR Preferred Stock have not been paid, the PIR Preferred Stock may not be redeemed in part and the Corporation may not purchase or otherwise acquire any shares of PIK Preferred Stock otherwise than pursuant to a purchase or exchange offer made on the same terms to all holders of PIK Preferred Stock.

If fewer than all the outstanding shares of PIK Preferred Stock are to be redeemed pursuant to the first paragraph of this Section 3, the shares to be redeemed shall be determined in good faith by the Board of Directors, and such shares shall be redeemed by lot or protesta from the holders of Preferred Stock in proportion to the number of shares of PIK Preferred Stock held by such holders or some other equitable manner determined in good faith by the Board of Directors. If fewer than all the shares of PIK Preferred Stock represented by any certificates are redeemed, a new certificate shall be issued representing the unredeemed shares without any cost to the holder thereof.

In the event the Corporation shall exercise its option to redeem shares of PIK Preferred Stock, notice of such redemption shall be given by first class mail, postage prepaid, mailed at least 20 but no more than 60 days prior to the redemption date, to each holder of record of PIK Preferred Stock to be redeemed, at such holder's address as the same appears on the stock records of the Company. Each such notice shall state: (1) the redemption date; (2) the number of shares of PIK Preferred Stock to be redeemed and, if less than all the shares held by such holder are to be redeemed, the number of such shares to be redeemed from such holder; (3) the Redemption Price; (4) the place or places where certificates for such shares are to be surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price; and (5) that dividends on the shares to be redeemed shall cease to accrue on such redemption date. Notice having been mailed as aforesaid, on and after the redemption date, provided that the Redemption Price has been duly paid or provided for, (i) dividends shall cease to accrue on the PIK Preferred Stock so called for redemption, (ii) such shares shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding and (iii) all rights of the holders of such shares as holders of PIK Preferred Stock of the Corporation shall cease except the right to receive the Redemption Price, without interest thereon,

18:30

SKADDEN ARPS > 1696584913027393673

ND. 875 **D14**

upon surrender of the certificates evidencing such shares. The Corporation's obligation to provide moneys in accordance with the preceding sentence shall be deemed fulfilled if, on or before the redemption date, the Corporation shall deposit with a bank or trust company having an office or agency in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, and having a combined capital and surplus of at least \$100,000,000, funds necessary for such redemption, in trust, with irrevocable instructions that such funds be applied to the redemption of the shares of PIK Preferred Stock so called for redemption. Any interest accrued on such funds shall be paid to the Corporation from time to time. Any funds so deposited to which holders of PIK Preferred Stock are lawfully entitled but which are unclaimed at the end of two years from such redemption date shall be released or repaid to the Corporation, after which, subject to any applicable laws relating to escheat or unclaimed property, the holder or holders of such shares of PIK Preferred Stock so called for redemption shall look only to the Corporation for payment of the Redemption Price. Upon surrender, in accordance with the notice of redemption, of the certificates evidencing such shares to be so redeemed (properly endorsed or assigned for transfer, if the Board of Directors shall so require and the notice shall so state). such shares shall be redsemed by the Corporation at the applicable Redemption Price.

Liquidation. Dissolution or Winding Do. Upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the PIK Preferred Stock then outstanding shall be entitled to be paid out of the assets of the Corporation, or any proceeds thereof, available for distribution to the Corporation's stockholders, whether such assets are capital, surplus or earnings, following payment or provision for payment of all amounts owed in respect of the Corporation's obligations, liquidating distributions in an amount (the "Liquidation Preference") equal to \$10.00 for each share outstanding, plus the liquidation preference of all accumulated and unpaid dividends thereon (whether or not declared) before any payment shall be made or any assets distributed to the holders of capital stock of the Corporation that are junior to the shares of PIK Preferred Stock with respect to the distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation. If the assets of the Company are not suffi-

1

08/12/99

SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673 18:30

ND. 875 **P15**

cient to pay in full the aggregate liquidation preference payable to the holders of outstanding shares of the PIK Preferred Stock and any shares of preferred stock of the Corporation ranking pari passu with the PIK Preferred Stock with respect to the distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, then the holders of all such shares shall share ratably in such distribution of assets in proportion to the preferential amounts which they would have received if paid in full. Except as provided in this Section 4, the holders of PIK Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to any distribution in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation. A consolidation or werger of the Corporation with one or more corporations or a sale or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation shall not be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation for purposes of this Section 4.

- 5. Voting Rights. Except as set forth herein and as otherwise required by law, the holders of the PIK Preferred Stock shall have no voting rights. So long as any shares of the PIK Preferred Stock remain outstanding. the Corporation will not, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a meeting of the holders of at least a majority of the shares of FIK Preferred Stock then outstanding (voting or consenting in writing as a separate class):
 - (i) authorize, create or issue, or increase the authorized or issued amount, of any class or series of capital stock ranking prior to or on parity with the PIR Preferred Stock as to dividends or as to the distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up, or securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for such stock:
 - (ii) amend, alter or repeal any of the provisions of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (including, without limitation, the provisions of this Certificate of Designation, Powers, Preferences and Rights) but excluding (except as provided by (i) above) the adoption of any certificate of designation relating to any other series of preferred stock; or

08/12/99

18:30 SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

ND, 875 Q16

(iii) merge, consolidate or sell all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation, or reclassify any of the Corporation's authorized or issued capital stock; provided however, a vote of the PIK Preferred Stock shall not be required in order to increase the authorized shares of the PIK Preferred Stock to an amount not to exceed 4,250,000 shares, nor to authorize, create or issue, or increase the authorized or issued amount, of any class or series of capital stock ranking on a parity with the PIK Preferred Stock as to dividends or as to the distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up, or securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for such, in or up to an amount of shares not to exceed the difference between 4,250,000 shares and the number of issued and outstanding shares of PIK Preferred Stock at such time.

In exercising the voting rights set forth in this Section 5 or when otherwise granted voting rights by operation of law, each share of PIK Preferred Stock shall be entitled to one vote.

- 6. <u>Waiver</u>. The holders of at least a majority of the shares of PIK Preferred Stock may by written notice to the Corporation waive or modify past, present or future compliance by the Corporation with any of the conditions, covenants or obligations set forth in this Certificate of Designation, Powers, Preferences and Rights. Any waiver by the holders of PIK Preferred Stock of a breach of any provision of this Certificate of Designation, Powers, Preferences and Rights as contemplated by the preceding sentence, shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach and no failure by the holders of the PIK Preferred Stock to exercise any right or privilege hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such holders' rights to exercise the same at any subsequent time or times herounder.
- Shares to be Retired. All shares of PIK Preferred Stock which are purchased or redeemed by the Corporation shall revert to the status of authorized but unissued shares of preferred stock of the corporation, without designation as to series."

08/12/99

18:30

SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913027393673

NO.875 P17

8. Redemotion of Shares Held by Management of the Corporation. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Corporation is hereby authorized to redeem, repurchase or otherwise acquire (i) Common Stock in accordance with the Stockholders Agreement dated as of October 17, 1994 among the Corporation and certain of its stockholders (the "Stockholders Agreement") without first having made payment of any or all accumulated and unpaid dividends (whether or not declared) on all outstanding shares of the PIK Preferred Stock and without first having set apart funds for the payment of the dividend for the current dividend period with respect to the PIK Preferred Stock; and (ii) PIK Preferred Stock in accordance with the Preferred Stockholders Agreement dated as of August 14, 1995 among the Corporation and certain of its stockholders (the "Preferred Stockholders Agraement") without first having paid full cumulative dividends on the PIK Preferred Stock.

FIFTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

- (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- (2) The directors shall have concurrent power with the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.
- (3) The number of directors of the Corporation shall not be less than three (3) nor more than fifteen (15), the exact number of directors to be fixed from time to time by, or in the manner provided in, the By-Laws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws so provide.
- (4) No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a know-

19:39

SKADDEN ARPS + 1696584913827393673

0.975 019

TH WITTERS WHERTOF, the Corporation but caused this Cartificate of Amendment to be expected this 24th day of June, 1889.

By: Jan F. Biogist Title: Chairman and Chief

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002010 FRAME: 0168